SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23630/2011

M/S SUNDWEEP ENGINEER P.LTD.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

with

SLP(C) No.31549/2011

(with office report)

SLP(C) No.34410/2011

(with office report)

Date: 04/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri ,Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand , Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(Civil)No.23630/2011

The learned Advocate, Mr. Manjit Singh, appearing on behalf of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate-on-Record has sought two weeks' time for complying with his undertaking for filing vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit. Granted, as a final

Item No.90

-2-

chance, failing which further necessary orders, as per rules, shall be passed.

Dasti report in respect of respondent Nos.5, 13 and 15 is awaited.

The remaining duly represented respondents are granted four weeks' time, as a final chance, for filing counter affidavit. SLP(C) No.31549/2011

The learned Advocate, Mr. Manjit Singh, appearing on behalf of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate-on-Record has sought two weeks' time for complying with his undertaking for filing vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit. Granted, as a final chance, failing which further necessary orders, as per rules, shall be passed.

It appears that the learned counsel for the petitioner has moved an applicat
the grou
matters.
Re
Registra
This is application for dispensing with the service on respondent Nos.7 and 8 on the ground that they have been already served in the other connected

Registry to process the application for being placed before the Ld. Registrar in office for necessary orders.

The duly represented respondent Nos.2 to 6, 9, 11 and 12 to 17 have already filed counter affidavit on record.

Item No.90

-3-

SLP(C) No.34410/2011

The learned Advocate, Mr. Manjit Singh, appearing on behalf of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate-on-Record has accepted notice for respondent No.1 - State of Haryana and has undertaken to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit. Four weeks' time is granted.

Complete set of the paper book be supplied to him.

Dasti report in respect of respondent No.14 is awaited.

Service on the remaining respondents is complete.

List again on 8.5.2013.

List again on 8.5.2013.

(M.A. SAYEED)

REGISTRAR